ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO: C-4999

COUNCIL SPONSOR: BLANCHARD/BRISTER PROVIDED BY: LEGAL DEPARTMENT

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT AND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF WARDS C AND D OF THE SAFE HAVEN CAMPUS, AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS THEREIN (WARD 4, DISTRICT 7).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of La R.S. 33:1321, *et seq*. (the "Local Services Law"), St. Tammany Parish Government (the "Parish") and the St. Tammany Parish School Board (the "STPSB") are authorized to enter into an intergovernmental agreement concerning recreational and educational facilities; and

WHEREAS, the STPSB has occupied and utilized a portion of Ward C of the Safe Haven campus (the "Ward C Premises") for the operation of a school known as the St. Tammany Parish Project TEAM-West and Project Believe Alternative School; and

WHEREAS, the STPSB intends to implement the RISE (Restorative Interventions and Strategies in Education) Learning Center, a Learning Center for elementary-age students who need a therapeutic setting to obtain both their educational and social/emotional supports; and

WHEREAS, at this time, for the operation of the RISE Learning Center, the STPSB desires to occupy and utilize a portion of Ward D of the Safe Haven campus, 23515 Highway 190-D, Mandeville, Louisiana 70443 (the "Ward D Premises"), as well as to construct additional tenant improvements for the benefit of and in furtherance of its intended use; and

WHEREAS, Parish desires for the STPSB to have the continued use of the Ward C Premises for the operation of the St. Tammany Parish Project TEAM-West and Project Believe Alternative School, as well as use of the Ward D Premises for the operation of the RISE Learning Center, and/or additional square footage on the Safe Haven campus as agreed upon by Parish and the STPSB in furtherance of the same; and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree and recognize the usages and obligations contemplated herein are consistent with the objectives of Safe Haven and the Local Services Law, La R.S. 33:1321, *et seq.*, and will improve and enhance the health, safety and welfare of St. Tammany Parish citizens and residents.

THE PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY HEREBY RESOLVES: that St. Tammany Parish Government, through the Office of the Parish President, pursuant to Home Rule Charter Sections 1-04,1-06, 3-01 and 3-09, is authorized to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement, which meets or exceeds all requirements of Louisiana law and jurisprudence, with the St. Tammany Parish School Board for the use by the STPSB of Wards C and D of the Safe Haven campus, and, in its discretion, to take any and all actions necessary in support of the same.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: that any and all actions previously taken by the Office of the Parish President in furtherance of the actions contemplated herein are ratified and accepted accordingly.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY:	SECONDED BY:
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	D ADOPTED ON THE $\underline{3}$ DAY OF $\underline{\text{MAY}}$, 2018, AT H COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING
	S. MICHELE BLANCHARD, COUNCIL CHAIRMAN
	5. MICHELL BEARCHARD, COUNCIL CHARRINAV
ATTEST:	
THERESA L. FORD, COUNCIL CLERK	

Resolution Administrative Comment

RESOLUTION TO ACKNOWLEDGE THE AUTHORITY PURSUANT TO HOME RULE CHARTER SECTIONS 1-04, 1-06, 3-01 AND 3-09 FOR ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT, THROUGH THE OFFICE OF THE PARISH PRESIDENT, TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN ST. TAMMANY PARISH GOVERNMENT AND THE ST. TAMMANY PARISH SCHOOL BOARD FOR THE USE AND OPERATION OF WARDS C AND D OF THE SAFE HAVEN CAMPUS, AND RELATED OBLIGATIONS THEREIN (WARD 4, DISTRICT 7).

St. Tammany Parish Government ("Parish") seeks to enter into a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement ("Agreement") with the St. Tammany Parish School Board (the "STPSB") for the use by the STPSB of certain Parish immovable property located on the Safe Haven campus, including Wards C and D thereof, and/or related obligations and services therein. In conjunction with its use of the subject immovable property, and at its own cost, the STPSB shall be responsible for the construction of pertinent tenant improvements at Ward D of the Safe Haven campus.